(O-2000-176)(COR. COPY)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 18817

(NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON

JUN 1 9 2000

AN ORDINANCE DEDICATING AND NAMING CITY-OWNED LAND AS THE "MISSION VALLEY PRESERVE".

WHEREAS, San Diego Charter section 55 [Charter] provides that all real property owned in fee by the City that is dedicated by ordinance for park and recreation purposes shall not be used for any but park and recreation purposes without a changed use or purpose being authorized by a two-thirds vote of the people; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Charter and Council Policy 700-17, the Park and Recreation Department recommends that certain parcels of City-owned land be dedicated for park and recreational purposes and named the "Mission Valley Preserve"; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of the Mission Valley Preserve, the Tecolote Canyon Citizens' Advisory Committee, and the Park and Recreation Board approved the recommendation for dedication; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the various parcels of City-owned land described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, are set aside and dedicated in perpetuity for park and recreational purposes, and named the "Mission Valley Preserve."

Section 2. That the City Council of The City of San Diego specifically reserves the right to establish underground public service easements through and across the dedicated property so long as the construction and maintenance of the subject easements do not substantially negatively

impact the availability of the property for use for park and recreational purposes.

Section 3. That the City Clerk is authorized and directed to file for record in the office of the San Diego County Recorder a certified copy of this ordinance.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Bv

Løri W. Girard

Deputy City Attorney

LWG:cdk 05/15/00

05/22/00 COR. COPY

Or.Dept:Pk.&Rec.

O-2000-176